WHEREAS, the Events and Lighting will benefit the City’s residents, businesses, and 
guests, and therefore the City is willing to reimburse the NBDF for the cost of the Events and 
Lighting; and 

WHEREAS, the amount the City will reimburse the NBDF’s direct costs for Events and 
Lighting not to exceed sixteen thousand, four hundred dollars ($16,400); 

TERMS 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following mutual promises and agreements, 
City and NBDF agree as follows: 

NBDF’s Obligations. The NBDF will complete the following tasks: 

1. Plan, organize, manage, and fund “Trick or Treat Streets” and “Holly Days” in 2022.